
 

  

  

  

 
      

        
  

        
     

   
   

   
     

      
 

    
 

        
    

     
        

 
          

   

       
   

   
   

        
         

            
 

CSOPS.21.041 
Attachment #1

MEMORANDUM 

To: Kevin Verkindt, C.E.T. – Senior Infrastructure Capital Project Coordinator 

From: James Witherspoon, P.Eng. 

Date: May 17, 2021 

Re: Tyrolean Village Watermain Replacement and Sanitary Servicing Extension Public 
Information Centre No. 1 – May 6, 2021 

The following memorandum is intended to summarize the Public Information Centre for the 
Tyrolean Village Watermain Replacement and Sanitary Servicing Extension Project.  

The meeting was held virtually via Microsoft Teams from 5 pm to 7 pm on May 6, 2021. All 
attendees were required to pre-register with the Town. There were thirteen (13) pre-registrants. 

The list of the pre-registrants is attached (Appendix A) and to the best of our knowledge, all pre-
registrants attended the meeting. 

The presentation was introduced by Shawn Carey, Director of Operations, detailing the procedure 
for the evening. A power point presentation (Appendix B) was presented by WT Infrastructure 
Project Manager, Jamie Witherspoon. The is the same presentation that was presented to the 
Committee of the Whole on April 20, 2021. 

A summary of the questions and responses on the project to date is included in Appendix C. The 
primary questions that were asked were as follows: 

1. There was a common concern related to the impact of the project on Short Term 
Accommodations (STA) in the study area considering the pandemic situation which has 
hurt their revenues. 

ANSWER: WT Infrastructure indicated project would be completed in the Spring/Summer 
of 2022 and while there would be impacts in terms of some noise and dust in the area, 
that it would be mitigated and actual site specific impacts (i.e. access, water/wastewater 
service interruption) would be limited to a few days for impacts with actual restrictions 
(access/interruption) to a few hours. There will be WT Infrastructure staff on-site to assist 
in addressing any issues that require resolution to minimize impacts. 

2. There were questions regarding pumped service connections and how that would work 
for the area serviced by a gravity sewer (Tyrolean Lane). 

ANSWER: WT Infrastructure indicated that for either the pumped or gravity connections 
that a pumped system could connect to the system. Wastewater would be pumped up to 
the property line to the connection with the gravity service at which point it would then 
flow by gravity to the sanitary sewer. For the areas where the mainline is a forcemain, 
there would be a check valve at the property line to prevent wastewater from flowing from 
the forcemain (pressure pipe) onto private property through their connection and as each 



 
  

 

 

         
  

     
   

    

         
            

        
    

          
       

         
       
   

        
  

         
   

 

   
        

          
     

 

       
        

       
     

   
        

   

      
        

  

       
    

     
 

  

Town of the Blue Mountains 
Tyrolean Village Watermain Replacement and Wastewater Servicing Extension – PIC Summary 
20-2060 

pump in the system pumped it would push the wastewater in the line to the corner of Birch 
View and Arlberg where it would then flow away by gravity. 

3. There were questions about the cost recovery and how it would be repaid. 

ANSWER: WT Infrastructure indicated that it would be charged on an equivalent 
residential unit (ERU) basis so that larger facilities that would produce more wastewater 
would pay a larger share and individual residences would pay a smaller share. We 
indicated that the process for determination of the specific ERU calculation for this project 
was ongoing, but that the estimate of 77 was conservative and that this number would be 
confirmed by the second PIC. Payment of the cost would be either lump sum up front or 
financed by the Town and repaid on the annual tax bill as a levy over a set period (typically 
20 years). In the presentation, there were further details related to deferment and balance 
repayment upon property sale. 

The question period lasted for approximately 30 minutes until all questions had been answered 
at which point the meeting was adjourned. 

As this meeting was an initiation meeting to be followed up by a second meeting in the fall, it will 
be important to ensure that the comments from the first PIC have been addressed prior to the 
next meeting.  

In summary, the Public Information Centre was well attended considering the project scope with 
approximately 25% of the owners impacted properties being in attendance. There were no 
comments of opposition to the project indicated during the meeting. Based on the feedback 
during the meeting, it appeared that information was well received, and the following were the 
primary concerns: 

1. Impact on Short Term Accommodation – The pandemic has adversely impacted STA 
revenue and there are concerns that a major disruptive construction project could impact 
recovery. It is recommended that the STA organization be a stakeholder in the project in 
terms of being notified of construction progress to allow them to best manage their 
businesses related to construction impacts. The approach to construction will be the 
same as all of these types of projects must mitigate the impacts on residents and 
minimizing impacts to residents/STA is a requirement of the construction process. 

2. Service Connections – There was interest in site specific concerns related to servicing as 
residents seemed to want to avoid pumping systems or understand how they connected. 
This information will be provided and clarified as the design advances. 

3. Cost – There were some concerns how the cost would be recovered and that the division 
of cost would be equitable based on the various land uses in the project area (high 
occupancy short term accommodation vs. single family dwelling). This will need to be 
address further before PIC No. 2. 
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APPENDIX A 

Pre-Registered Attendee List 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Name Mailing Address Comments And Thoughts About Project Will Join PIC via... Date of First Contact In Attendance? 

Denis Martinek Highly in favour Microsoft Teams On Device April 8, 2021 - email Yes 

Peter Gountonunas Microsoft Teams On Device April 16, 2021 - email 

Laura Barr 

Jason Rubinoff 

Will the division of costs for sanitary services take into account 
units that are Short Term Rental units earning revenue versus 
single family dwelling? For example - single family smaller unit 
has not been rented in more than 40 years versus 10 bedroom 
unit active Short Term Rental unit. Would both be considered 
same in assessing costs and affordability? How do I see how 
many Equivalent Residential Unit have been assigned to my 
property? In regards to the Tyrolean lane sanitation project - will 
the connection be compatible with a pump type connection? I 
ask as our property is well below the road level Microsoft Teams On Device 

Microsoft Teams On Device 

May 5, 2021 -  email 

May 5, 2021 -  email - Allan Gibbons 

Yes 

Nelson Lopes Interested in Road Closures Microsoft Teams On Device May 5, 2021 -  email - Allan Gibbons Yes 

Ian Duff Microsoft Teams On Device May 6, 2021 -  email - Allan Gibbons Yes 

James Duff 

Hana Havlicek 

George Thomas Vlastak 

Cost, payments, and how long road will be under construction Microsoft Teams On Device 

Microsoft Teams On Device 

Microsoft Teams On Device 

May 6, 2021 -  email 

May 6, 2021 -  email 

May 6, 2021 -  email 

Yes 

Yes 

David Finbow Yes 

Maureen MacQuarrie Yes 

Dave TenEycke Yes 

Michael Forcier Yes 

Allison Kershaw Yes 

Andrea Matrosovs Yes 

Andrew Tulk Yes 

Jamie Witherspoon Yes 

Kevin Verkindt Yes 

Paula Hope Yes 

Shawn Carey Yes 

Allan Gibbons Yes 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 APPENDIX B 

Presentation Materials 
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APPENDIX C 

Summary of Public Questions and Responses 
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